

ARGUED JANUARY 7, 2014

DECIDED APRIL 14, 2014

NO. 13-5252

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL OF THE USA, INC. and
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Robert L. Wilkins)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF BY INTERVENORS-APPELLEES IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Julie A. Murray
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

August 15, 2014

*Counsel for Amnesty International USA and
Amnesty International Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rehearing Is Warranted Because <i>American Meat</i> Overruled The Panel’s Holding That <i>Zauderer</i> Applies Only to Disclosures to Prevent Deception.....	3
II. The Disclosure Requirement Is Constitutional Under <i>Zauderer</i> ’s First Amendment Standard, as Articulated by <i>American Meat</i>	4
A. Although Not Required for <i>Zauderer</i> to Apply, the Disclosure Is Purely Factual and Uncontroversial	4
B. The Disclosure Is Directly Related to Companies’ Products.....	8
C. The Disclosure Is Not Unduly Burdensome	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>*American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 3732697 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	1, 5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A)(ii).....	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(2)(B)	8
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	6, 8
§ 1502(b).....	6, 8
§ 1502(e)(1)	6
§ 1502(e)(3)	6
SEC, Conflict Minerals Rule, Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (2012)	8
